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Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

e US Treasuries continued to trend stronger on Thursday, boosted

by slightly softer-than-expected PCE inflation data and ISM

manufacturing gauge for November. Fed Chair Powell’s indication

Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps)

2.yr UST 4.23 I s that the pace of rate hikes would be stepped down to 50bps at the
5-yr UST 3.67 I -7 upcoming FOMC also lent bonds a bid. The curve was flatter as
10-yr UST 3.51 ¥ -10 overall benchmark yields declined between 7-14bps across, led by
30-yr UST 3.60 g -14 long end. The benchmark UST 2Y yield fell 8bps to 4.23% whilst

the much-watched UST 10Y plunged 10bps to 3.51%. Fed-

dated OIS contracts are seen shifting rate-hike premium lower; with

) Closing expected peak rates retreating to ~4.88% in May 2023. Meanwhile,
Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) o Chg (bps) X ki . .
(%) expect attention to shift to important November jobs data release

3-yr 3.70 -12 3.80 -8 tonight.
5-yr 3.89 -3 392 -1
7-yr 3.95 -11 410 -4
10-yr 4.04 7 4.16 -3 MGS/GI”
15yr 4.21 o 429 -2 ® | ocal govvies outperformed on Thursday; influenced by lower IRS
20-yr 4.38 7 487 s levels due to strong receiving interest. The curve shifted lower as
30-yr 4.49 4 468 0 9 9 -

overall benchmark MGS/GII yields closed lower between 0-25bps
across, amid a slight 6% decrease in secondary market volume @

RM3.79b. The benchmark 5Y MGS 11/27 yield eased 3bps to

3.89% whist the 10Y MGS 7/32 rallied with yields ending 7bps

* Market indicative levels

IRS Closing (%) Chg (bps)

Loyr 373 3 7 lower at 4.04%. Interest was mainly seen in the off-the-run 23-24’s,
3-yr 3.78 ¥ - 29's and benchmark 3Y Gll, 5Y MGS, 10Y MGS/GIl. GlI
5-yr 3.85 ¥ s transactions fell to form 15% of overall trades. Separately, expect
7-yr 3.96 I} -a attention to shift to the impending announcement of cabinet line-up
10-yr 4.04 i -5 anytime soon.

Source : Bloomberg
Corp Bonds/Sukuk
e Corporate Bonds/Sukuk saw improved investor interest with
transactions seen mainly between GG-AA part of the curve, as
yields closed mostly mixed-to-higher. Overall secondary market
volume spiked by 62% to RM356m with total number of trades
Upcoming Government Bond Tender above RM500k jumping to 35. Govt-guaranteed PRASA 28's
Nil settled 28-31bps lower compared to previous-done levels at 4.24%
levels whereas the long-end 9/42 tranche declined by a massive
54bps to 4.75%. AAA-rated uility giant TNB Western 27’s jumped
27-28bps to between 4.57-60% area whereas TNB proper saw its
6/47 tranche move 3bps higher to 5.29%. In the AA-space, energy-
related bonds Tg Bin Energy, saw its 2027 bonds end mixed
between 5.93-99%. Meanwhile, the banking/finance space saw
MAYBANK 2117NC24 perps end 10bps lower at 4.25% whilst
Sabah Development Bank and CIMB Group Holdings saw several
odd-lot transactions ending mixed on yields.

11



FIXED INCOME
December 2, 2022

)g HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades : Government Bond

Securities

Closing

YTM

Vol

(RM mil)

Previous

YTM

Previous

Trade Date
(dd/mml/yyyy)

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll

03/23
04/23
08/23
06/24
07/24
09/24
03/25
09/25
04/26
07/26
11/26
03/27
05/27
11/27
06/28
04/29
08/29
04/30
04/31
06/31
07/32
04/33
11/33
07/34
05/35
04/37
06/38
05/40
10/42
09/43
07/48
06/50
05/23
11/23
05/24
08/24
10/24
10/25
03/26
09/26
09/27
10/28
07/29
10/30
10/32
07/36
03/38
09/41
05/52

2.798
2.891
3.134
3.410
3.503
3.484
3.695
3.781
3.872
3.839
3.818
3.918
3.993
3.894
4.006
3.951
4.056
3.984
4.043
4.156
4.037
4.179
4.213
4.219
4.233
4.209
4.387
4.332
4.377
4.524
4.509
4.490
2.899
3.005
3.515
3.460
3.631
3.802
3.789
3.906
3.915
4.051
4.095
4.172
4.161
4.539
4.294
4.370
4.683

422
169
123
102
212
18
150
99

19

31
528
72
134
129

34
11
218
128
17
58
96
110
23
55
224

211

42

10
3790

2.786
3.002
3.234
3.471
3.518
3.549
3.811
3.850
3.878
3.875
3.955
4.019
3.931
3.924
3.993
4.065
4.171
4.116
4.099
4.205
4.102
4.296
4.328
4.288
4.359
4.296
4.400
4.542
4.444
4.604
4.673
4.525
3.102
3.065
3.454
3.607
3.597
3.881
3.911
4.026
3.927
4.139
4.138
4.254
4.192
4.592
4.408
4.617
4.684

30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
29/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
16/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
24/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022
30/11/2022

-11
-10
-6
-1
-6
-12
-7
-1
-4
-14
-10

-3

-11
-12
-13
-6
-5
-7
-12
-12
-7
-13
-9
-1
-21
-7
-8
-16

-20
-6

-15

-8
-12
-12

-1

-9

-8

-3

-5
-11
-25
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Daily Trades : Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

REWND] Closing Vol Previous Previous Chg Spread

Securities : Trade Date Against

YTM (RM mil) dtimmiyyy) ((]9)] MGSH
Khazanah Nasional Berhad 08/23 GG 3.391 15 3.182 02/09/2022 21 20
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 08/28 GG 4.244 20 4.520 26/10/2022 -28 31
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 11/28 GG 4.239 20 4.548 25/10/2022 31 30
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 09/42 GG 4.750 10 5.289 12/05/2022 -54 36
Inverfin Sdn Berhad 02/24 AAA 4.304 60 3.860 24/06/2022 44 111
Sarawak Petchem Sdn Berhad 07/26 AAA 4.546 20 - - - 72
TNB Western Energy Berhad 01/27 AAA 4.573 15 4.305 05/09/2022 21 75
TNB Western Energy Berhad 07/27 AAA 4.602 15 4.325 25/08/2022 28 T2
EKVE Sdn Berhad 01/31 AAA 4.847 10 4.258 18/02/2022 59 85
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad 10/33 AAA 5.029 15 - - - 98
TNB Power Generation Sdn Berhad 06/37 AAA 4.939 10 4.829 22/09/2022 11 67
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 06/37 AAA 5.102 1 5.141 30/11/2022 -4 83
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 06/47 AAA 5.290 10 5.260 29/11/2022 3 90
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 05/23 AAL 5.707 1 4.009 12/08/2022 170 252
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 12/23 AAL 4.605 6 4.429 25/11/2022 18 142
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 04/24 AAL 4,753 1 4.834 28/09/2022 -8 156
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 07/24 AAL 4.467 6 5.180 30/11/2022 71 92
YTL Power International Berhad 08/28 AAL 5.181 5 5.296 23/11/2022 -12 125
RHB Islamic Bank Berhad 04/32 AA2 4.607 10 - - - 58
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 09/32 AA2 4.678 1 4,753 24/11/2022 -8 62
CIMB Group Holdings Berhad 12/32 AA2 4.500 2 4.500 30/11/2022 0 45
Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Berhad 08/25 AA- 4.562 5 4.646 07/11/2022 -8 82
Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas Sdn Berhad 04/26 AA- 4.680 5 4.330 29/07/2022 35 94
MMC Corporation Berhad 11/29 AA- 5.350 17 5.350 29/11/2022 0 139
Tadau Energy Sdn Berhad 07/25 AA3 4.859 10 4.507 26/04/2022 35 112
UEM Sunrise Berhad 09/25 AA- 5.339 20 5.338 30/11/2022 0 160
Tanjung Bin Energy Sdn Berhad 03/27 AA3 5.931 10 5.485 13/06/2022 45 210
Tanjung Bin Energy Sdn Berhad 09/27 AA3 5.993 20 5.999 18/10/2022 -1 211
Malaysian Reinsurance Berhad 10/32 AA3 4.867 2 4.884 30/11/2022 2 81
Malayan Banking Berhad 02/17 AA3 4,251 10 4351 16/11/2022 -10 -14
AmBank (M) Berhad 10/32 Al 4.825 2 4.687 30/11/2022 14 77
Tropicana Corporation Berhad 10/23 A+ 6.186 1 6.221 21/11/2022 -4 300
WCT Holdings Berhad 09/19 A 5.783 1 5.786 25/10/2022 0 139
DRB-Hicom Berhad 12/14 A- 5.859 1 6.399 30/11/2022 -54 147
Eco World International Berhad 04/23 - 5.141 1 5.065 24/11/2022 8 195

356

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
UiTM Solar Power Sdn Bhd RM192.3 million Green SRI Sukuk From AA-IS to A+IS Downgraded

Source: RAM, MARC
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Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment
advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments
mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad
(“HLBB?”) to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to
the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of
the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group
(“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to
the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader
or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein,
changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient
(whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information,
expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial
services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management,
hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business,
HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions
in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information
about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments.
HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that
statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will
occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not
market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor
prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply
that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites
are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for
consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to
law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to
any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner
of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient
hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.
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